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Outline of catalog edit/changes to Higher Education Leadership Concentration (EDLRM) 
M.Ed. (1/15/2025) 

These requested edits/changes correct ettors and clarify curricular expectations. Required 
research prerequisites are included which is important to financial aid purposes. Add "s" to all 
foundations. 

I )Under "Leadership Foundation" section 

-Change the heading "Leadership Foundation" to "Leadership Foundations" (adding the "s") 

2) Under "Research and Technology Foundation" section ( clarify course prerequisites are 
required in degree) 

-Change the heading "Research and Technology Foundation11 to "Research Foundations" 
(deleting Technology). 

-Add STA 6113 Educational Statistics as a prerequisite to EDF 6481 Educational Research 
(necessary for financial aid clarity) 

3) Under "Experiential Component', section 

-Add EDH 6931 Special Topics in Higher Education (necessary for financial aid clarity) 
-Add EDH 7932 Doctoral Special Topics in Higher Education (by permission) (necessary for 
financial aid clarity) 



FA lJ Catalog Jan. 15. ?0?5 Changes/Edits Notes 
https://www.fau.edu/registrar /universitv-catalou./catalof!./ed~cation/ 

Higher Educat ion Leaders Concentration 
The Higher Education Leadership concentration is designed for individua ls who want to prepare for 
entry-level and mid-level leadership afltl ma»agement positior:is in colleges and universities. The 
program prepares learners for leadership positions in communitv collef!.es. state colleges. 
universities. au.encies. and proprie tarv colleu.es and universities . +tt-i-s eett<:entrntion i5 -a-¥8ttahle ttt 
peFSOO -et' ftit+;: eHtttt-e. 

Degree Requirements 
leadership Foundation !f_ 
Leadership I: Adu lt Learning and Assessment 
Student Development Theory 
Leadership 2: Theories and Assessment 
Leadership 3:Administrat ive Processes 
Research HHH-kei-mfffflgJ! Fo1111dation!f_ 
Educationa l Research (prerequisite or coreguisite: STA 6 113) 
Educational Statistics 
Professional Knowledge 
Introduction to Higher Education 
History and Philosophy of Higher Education 
Organization and Administration of Higher Education 
Select three courses 
Student Development Theory 
Student Affairs Leadership 
International Comparat ive Higher Education 
Community College Curriculum 
Improveme nt of Instruction in Colleges 
Contemporary Issues in Student Affairs 
Special Topics in Higher Education 
Internship/Exchange 
Experiential Component 
Select one course 

36 credits 
9 credits 
ADE 6381 
EDI-I 6040 
EDS6100 
EDA 6103 
6 credits 
EDF 6481 
STA6 113 
18 credits 
EDI-I 6051 
EDI-I 6065 
EDI-I 6635 
9 credits 
EDI-I 6040 
EDI-I 6045 
EDI-I 6058 
EDI-I 62 15 
EDI-I 6305 
EDI-I 6367 
EDI-I 6931 
EDI-I 6941 
3 credits 

Directed Independent Study EDA 6905 
Directed Independent Study EDA 7905 
Field Project I EDA 7943 
Field Project 2 EDA 7944 
Internsh ip/Exchange EDI-I 694 1 
S12ecjal Tonics in Higher Educat ion EDI-I 693..l 
Doctoral Special Topics in Higher Euucation (bv per.m_ission) EDI-I 793? 

3 or 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 

3 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

1-3 
1-3 
3 
3 
3 
.l 
l 



Higher Education Leaders Concentration 
The Higher Education Leaders concentration is designed for individuals asp iring to, or currently 
holding, leaders hip positions in institution s of higher education. The program prepares individuals 
for leadersh ip positions in community colleges, state colleges, universities, agencies and proprietary 
colleges and universities. Emphasis is on higher education leadership focusing on core missons 
missions of teaching, research and service . 

Degree Requirements 
Leadersh ip Foundation 
Leadership 1: Adult Learning and Assessment 
Studem_D evelopment Stud~nl Developm~nt Theory 
Leadership 2: Theories and Assessment 
Leadership 3: Administrative Processes 
Special Topics in Higher Education 
Doctoral Special Topics in Higher Education 
Leadership 5: Reframing Educational Organizations 
Leadership 6: Seminar in E:-;ecutive Leadership 
Research Foundation 
Educational Statistics 
lmroducton Introduction to Qualitative Inquiry 
Advanced Qualitative Inquiry (prerequis ite: EDA 6415) 
Advanced Statistics (prerequisite STA 6113) 
Advanced Research (Literature Review) 
Advanced Educational Research 
Professional Know ledge 
History and Philosophy of Higher Education 
Organization and Administrat ion of Higher Education 
Legal Issues in Higher Education 
Higher Education Business and Finance 
Higher Education Doctoral Seminar 
Select three courses (9 credit.\).fi"om thefollowing 
Advanced Qualitative Inquiry 
Swdent Development Theory 
Student Affairs Leadership 
International Comparative Higher Education 
Community College Curriculum 
Improvement of Instruction in Colleges 
Contemporaiy Issues in Student Affairs 
Social Justice in Higher Education 
Special Topics in Higher Education 
Doctoral Special Topics in Higher Education 
Experiential Component 
Directed Independent Study 
Directed Independent Study 

Minimum of 84 credits 
15 credits 
ADE 6381 3 or 
EDH 6040 ... 

.) 

EDS 6100 3 
EDA 6103 3 or 
EDH 6931 3 or 
EDI-I 7932 

,., 
.) 

EDA 7106 
., 
.) 

EDA +9;-1-7190 3 
18 credits 
STA 6113 

., 
.) 

EDA 6415 3 
EDA 7416 3 
STA 7114 ... 

.) 

EDA 7912 
., 
.) 

EDF 7482 3 
24 credits 
EDH 6065 

,., 
.) 

EDH 6635 ... 
.) 

EDI-I 7405 ... 
.) 

EDI-I 7505 3 
EDH 7935 ... 

.) 

EDA 7416 3 
EDH 6040 3 
EDH 6045 

., 
.) 

EDH 6058 3 
EDH 6215 3 
EDH 6305 3 
EDH 6367 3 
EDH 6085 

., 

.) 

EDI-I 6931 3 
EDH 7932 3 
12 credits 
EDA 6905 1-3 
EDA 7905 1-3 



Field Project I 
Field Project 2 
Internship 
Special Topics in Higher Education. 
Doctoral Special Topics in Higher Education 
Dissertation (up to 9 credits of dissertation seminars) 
Dissertation Seminar 1, 2, 3 
Dissertation (registration over multiple terms) 

EDA 7943 
EDA 7944 
EDA 7940 
EDH 6931 

· EDH7932 
15 credits 
EDH7932 
EDA 7980 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

3-9 
1-15 
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